

No. 10-1293

In the Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

—
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

—
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONERS

v.

ABC, INC., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

—
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

LEWIS BOLLARD
JONATHAN SIEGEL
Counsel for Respondents

*The Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Parties to the proceedings	ii
Table of contents.....	iv
Table of authorities	vi
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Provisions involved.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument	11
I. The FCC’s indecency policy violates the Fifth Amendment because it is impermissibly vague	11
A. This court’s decision in <i>Reno</i> is controlling	12
1. The FCC’s offensiveness factors do not clarify its indecency policy	13
2. The FCC’s presumptions do not clarify its indecency policy	14
3. <i>Reno</i> is not distinguishable on other grounds	15
B. The FCC’s indecency policy is inherently vague	17
1. The FCC’s policy does not give broadcasters fair notice	17
2. <i>Pacifica</i> does not foreclose this vagueness challenge	20
C. The FCC’s arbitrary enforcement has chilled protected speech	21
II. The FCC’s indecency regulations are facially invalid under the First Amendment because they are not narrowly tailored	24
A. To be constitutional, the regulations must be narrowly tailored.....	24
B. The regulations are not narrowly tailored because they are not the least restrictive means to meet the FCC’s asserted interests.....	26
1. Broadcasting indecency restrictions were appropriate when first developed.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

2. Modern technology, especially the V-Chip, allows for a less restrictive alternative..... 28

3. The FCC cannot meet its burden of showing that the V-Chip is an ineffective alternative 29

C. The regulations are not narrowly tailored because they are underinclusive..... 33

III. The FCC’s regulations violate the First Amendment and are invalid as applied because they do not require scienter 35

Conclusion 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	33
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	21
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	32
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	26, 31, 33, 34
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	26
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	33, 38
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	25, 30
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	25, 31
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	32
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc. (Fox II)</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	8, 28, 33, 34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3065 (2011) (mem.)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 25, 36

FCC v. Pacifica Found.,
438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... 2, 3, 20, 27, 28, 30, 33, 34

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC (Fox I),
489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007) 8

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC (Fox III),
613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010) 6, 8, 11, 12, 16, 20, 21, 22, 36, 37

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 17

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968)..... 26

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 17, 21

Hamling v. United States,
418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... 35

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 16

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... 18, 26

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 16

Police Dep’t v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 34

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 25

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 21, 27, 28, 32

Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Rowan v. U.S. Post Dep’t,
397 U.S. 728 (1970)..... 27

Sable Communc’n of Cal. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... 25, 27, 30

Smith v. California,
361 U.S. 147 (1959)..... 35

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 15

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 25

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 34

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 11

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 11

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

Citizen's Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI (FM),
56 FCC Rcd. 94 (1975)..... 2

Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees,
18 FCC Rcd. 19859, 19860 (2003)..... 5

*Complaints Against Various Broad. Licenses Regarding the Airing of
the “Golden Globe Awards” Program*,
19 FCC Rcd. 4975 (2004)..... 5, 6, 19, 25, 33

*Complaints Against Various Television Licensee Regarding Their Broad.
on Nov. 11, 2004, of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the
Film “Saving Private Ryan,”*
20 FCC Rcd. 4507 (2005)..... 14, 15, 19, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

*Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Concerning Their
Feb. 1, 2004, Broad. of the Super Bowl XXXVIII Halftime Show,*
19 FCC Rcd. 19230 (2004)..... 18

*Complaints Regarding Various Television Broad. Between
Feb. 2, 2002 and Mar. 8, 2005,*
21 FCC Rcd. 13299 (2006)..... 7, 15, 17, 22, 30, 33, 34, 36, 37

*Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act; Examination of Parental
Control Technologies for Video or Audio Programming,*
24 FCC Rcd. 11413 (2009)..... 28, 29, 30, 32

*Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law
Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464,*
16 FCC Rcd. 7999 (2001)..... 4, 12, 13, 17, 19

Infinity Broad. Corp.,
3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987)..... 3, 19

Infinity Radio License, Inc.,
19 FCC Rcd. 5022 (2004)..... 18

KBOO Found.,
18 FCC Rcd. 2472 (2003)..... 20

L.M. Commc’ns of S.C., Inc.,
7 FCC Rcd 1595 (1992)..... 3

Lincoln Deller, Renewal of Licenses for Stations KPRL(AM) and KDDB(FM),
8 FCC Rcd. 2582 (1993)..... 3

Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
2 FCC Rcd. 2703 (1987)..... 3

WGBH Educ. Found.,
69 FCC Rcd. 1250 (1978)..... 3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1464 (2006)..... 16, 36

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(c)(iii) (2006) 6

Telecommunications Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 551, 110 Stat. 56 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Can You Say That on TV?”: An Examination of the FCC’s Enforcement with respect to Broadcast Indecency, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommc ’ns & the Internet of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 108th Cong. (2004)..... 5

Edward Wyatt, *Fox Explains Censorship of Actors at Emmys*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 18, 2007, <http://www.nytimes.com/2007/09/18/arts/television/18emmy.html?ref=sallyfield> 23

Kaiser Family Found., *Parents, Children, & Media: A Kaiser Family Foundation Survey (2007)*, available at www.kff.org/entmedia/upload/7638.pdf 31

News Release, FCC, *FCC Chairman Powell Calls Super Bowl Halftime Show a “Classless, Crass, Deplorable Stunt.” Opens Investigation (Feb. 2, 2004)*, 2004 WL 187406 4

Protecting Children from Violent & Indecent Programming: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, & Transp., 108th Cong. (2004)..... 5

The Broad. Decency Enforcement Act of 2004: Hearing on H.R. 3717 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommc ’ns & the Internet of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 108th Cong. (2004)..... 5

Tim Goodman, *Couch Potatoes, It’s Time To Drop the Remote. E-mail the FCC. Stop the Parents Television Council Before It Gets Beyond the TV*, S.F. Chron., Dec. 13, 2004, http://articles.sfgate.com/2004-12-13/entertainment/17458127_1_fcc-parents-television-council-fcc-chairman-michael-powell-moral-values 19

V-Chip - Putting Restrictions on What Your Children Watch (V-Chip), FCC, <http://www.fcc.gov/guides/v-chip-putting-restrictions-what-your-children-watch> (last visited on Nov. 10, 2011) 28, 29
